These amounts are reported on an accruals basis but excluding provisions for future losses.

23 Third Party Assets

The Trust did not hold assets in the bank which relate to monies held by the Foundation Trust on

behalf of patients.

Page 137 of 140

24 Transition to IFRS

The financial statements for the year ending 31 March 2009 were prepared in accordance with UK

GAAP. The Trust has adopted International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) for these financial

statements year ending 31 March 2010.

Impact on Financial statements

The main impact of IFRS on the financial statements of the Trust is within Finance leases (IAS17).

A finance lease previously categorised as an operating lease has been reclassified as a finance

lease, where the Trust has substantially all the risks and rewards incidental to ownership.

24.1 Reconciliation of total tax payers’ equity (total assets employed) at 31 March 2009 and 1

April 2008 (date of transition to IFRS).

UK

GAAP IFRS

UK

GAAP IFRS

31

March

31

March   1 April 1 April

  2009 2009 Difference 2008 2008 Difference

Non-Current Assets Ref £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Intangible assets  82 82 0 0 0 0

Property, Plant and Equipment 24.2 36,967 37,228 261 41,108 41,449 341

Trade and other receivables 24.3 0 35 35 0 48 48

  37,049 37,345 296 41,108 41,497 389

Current Assets

Inventories  2,089 2,089 0 1,870 1,870 0

Trade and other receivables 24.4 5,055 4,475 (580) 5,755 5,351 (404)

Other current assets 24.5 0 545 545 0 356 356

Cash and cash equivalents  16,305 16,305 0 9,486 9,486 0

  23,449 23,414 (35) 17,111 17,063 (48)

Current Liabilities

Trade and other payables 24.6 (5,013) (4,599) 414 (4,581) (4,397) 184

Borrowings 24.7 0 (80) (80) 0 (80) (80)

Provisions 24.8 0 (39) (39) 0 (44) (44)

Tax payable  (769) (769) 0 (19) (19) 0

Other liabilities 24.6 0 (414) (414) 0 (184) (184)

  (5,782) (5,901) (119) (4,600) (4,724) (124)

Non-Current Liabilities

Borrowings 24.7 0 (181) (181) 0 (261) (261)

Provisions 24.8 (275) (236) 39 (271) (227) 44

  (275) (417) (142) (271) (488) (217)

Total assets employed  54,441 54,441 0 53,348 53,348 0

Financed by Taxpayers' Equity

Public dividend capital  38,905 38,905 0 38,905 38,905 0

Revaluation reserve  5,169 5,169 0 6,165 6,165 0

Donated asset reserve  1,888 1,888 0 1,976 1,976 0

Income and Expenditure reserve  8,479 8,479 0 6,302 6,302 0

Total taxpayers' equity  54,441 54,441   53,348 53,348

Page 138 of 140

Reference 24.2

Property, plant and equipment

Finance leases (IAS 17) requires leases of equipment previously

categorised as operating leases to be reclassified as finance leases,

where the Trust has substantially all the risks and rewards incidental

to ownership.

Reference 24.3

Non-current other assets

Presentation of Financial Statements (IAS 1) requires current assets

to be realised within 12 months after the statement of financial

position

date and therefore balances over 12 months have been split out into